Unable to recover the principal of entrusted loans or other circumstances that may result in impairment

□ Applicable  Not applicable

4. Other material contracts

□ Applicable  Not applicable

The Company did not have any other material contract during the reporting period.

XVI. Other Matters of Significance

□ Applicable  Not applicable

The Company did not have any other matters of significance to be explained during the reporting period.

   Full text of 2023 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

117

XVII. Matters of Significance of Subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable  Not applicable

   Full text of 2023 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

118

Section VII. Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the reporting period (+/-) After

Shares

Percen

tage

(%)

New

issue

Shares as

dividend

converted

from

retained

earnings

Shares as

dividend

converte

d from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percent

age (%)

1. Restricted

shares
2,666,841 0.16%   -1,477,369 -1,477,369 1,189,472 0.07%

1.1 Shares

held by the

state

1.2 Shares

held by state-

owned

juridical

persons

1.3 Shares

held by other

domestic

investors

2,666,841 0.16%   -1,477,369 -1,477,369 1,189,472 0.07%

Of

which: shares

held by

domestic

juridical

persons

Shares

held by

domestic

natural

persons

2,666,841 0.16%   -1,477,369 -1,477,369 1,189,472 0.07%

1.4 Shares

held by

foreign

investors

Of

which: shares

held by

foreign

juridical

persons

Shares

held by

foreign

   Full text of 2023 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

119

natural

persons

2. Non-

restricted

shares

1,658,494,220
99.84

%
   4,066,278 4,066,278 1,662,560,498 99.93%

2.1 RMB

ordinary

shares

1,658,494,220
99.84

%
   4,066,278 4,066,278 1,662,560,498 99.93%

2.2

Domestically

listed foreign

shares

2.3

Overseas

listed foreign

shares

2.4 Other

3. Total

shares
1,661,161,061

100.0

0%
   2,588,909 2,588,909 1,663,749,970

100.00

%

Reasons for share changes

 Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Based on the shareholdings of the Company’s directors, supervisors and senior management in the Company at

the end of last year, their tradable shares were recalculated at the beginning of the current year, resulting in

changes in their shares in lockup.

2. The locked up shares of directors and supervisors that had resigned before the expiry of their tenures were

unlocked during the reporting period, decreasing the restricted shares by 1,477,369 shares and increasing the non-

restricted shares by 1,477,369 shares, which had no impact on the total shares of the Company.

[…]

accordance with the above provisions. The above accounting treatment provisions shall come into effect on

January 1, 2023.

If the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognized by the Group for leasing business result in taxable

temporary differences and deductible temporary differences, adjustments shall be made in accordance with

the provisions of Interpretation No. 16.

The effect of the implementation of the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as at

December 31, 2023 and the consolidated income statement for the year 2023 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet items(December 31, 2023) Amounts affected

Deferred tax assets 11,777,845.55

Deferred tax liabilities -1,703,869.36

Retained earnings 10,711,077.58

Non-controlling interests  2,770,637.33

Consolidated income statement items(2023) Amounts affected

Income tax expenses -3,724,049.38

The effect of the implementation of the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as at

December 31, 2022 and the consolidated income statement for the year 2022 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

items

(December 31, 2022)

Amounts before

adjustments

Adjustment

amounts

Amounts after

adjustments

Deferred tax assets 745,943,292.33 232,606,703.57 978,549,995.90

Deferred tax liabilities 231,742,064.98 222,849,038.04 454,591,103.02

Retained earnings 10,520,540,626.11 7,632,520.71 10,528,173,146.82

Non-controlling interests  1,525,208,718.44 2,125,144.82 1,527,333,863.26

Consolidated income statement

items

(2022)

Amounts before

adjustments

Adjustment

amounts

Amounts after

adjustments

   Full text of 2023 Annual Report of Guangdong Haid Group Co., Limited

192

Consolidated income statement

items

(2022)

Amounts before

adjustments

Adjustment

amounts

Amounts after

adjustments

Income tax expenses 658,278,689.76 -4,221,571.36 654,057,118.40

The effect of the implementation of the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as at

January 1, 2022 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

items

(January 1, 2022)

Amounts before

adjustments

Adjustment

amounts

Amounts after

adjustments

Deferred tax assets 734,134,076.01 206,265,922.64 940,399,998.65

Deferred tax liabilities 184,588,950.76 200,729,828.47 385,318,779.23

Surplus reserve 746,430,806.85 25,250.46 746,456,057.31

Retained earnings 7,894,011,164.82 4,418,939.03 7,898,430,103.85

Non-controlling interests  1,472,249,227.12 1,091,904.68 1,473,341,131.80

(2)  Changes in significant accounting estimates

The Group has no significant changes in accounting estimates during the year.

IV. Taxation
1. Main types of taxes and corresponding tax rates

Tax Tax base Statutory tax rate

Value-added tax

(VAT)

Taxable value-added amount (the taxable amount is

calculated based on the balance of taxable sales

multiplied by the applicable tax rate after deducting

the allowable input tax for the current period)

Tax exemption、3%、

5%、6%、9%、10%、
13%

City maintenance

and construction

tax

Turnover tax paid 1%、5%、7%

property tax

For ad valorem basis, 1.2% of residual value of the